Legistar: 170055

DISTRICT 1& 4
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested

Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: February 6, 2017 (COW) (Bof T) Date: February 16, 2017

TITLE: TIF District Lighting Improvements
Change Order No. 2

SUBMITTED BY: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works ()¢

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Additonal work/scope to original contract and a time extension for project completion.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
$25,887.03 INCREASE

Total Revised Contract Amount: $232,138.16 ($206,251.13 + $25,887.03)
PO #: 2016-00002973

Account: 410.710.725.75420

Project #: ST 17-07

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar; 170055
To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

Through: Carl S, Goldsmith, Director of Public Works [

u
From: David Gorman, P.E. Assistant Director of Public Works M
Date: February 6, 2017

Subject:  Contract Amendment, TIF Lighting Improvements
Change Order #2

Attached please find Change Order No. 2 for this project in the amount of a net increase
of $25,887.03 and a time extension establishing a final completion date of February 24,
2017. The change order represents two (2) Authorized Unit Price (AUP) items, four (4)
Time and Material billing for extra work and a time extension for the extra work.

The first attachment is a Proposal (dated December 14, 2016) from Thorne Electric Inc.
This letter establishes Authorized Unit Prices for wiring festoon outlets where wiring
does not currently exist {a functional issue)} and the installation of a grounding
conductor at street light hand holes ( a safety concern).

Summary Time and Material billings for the extra work are also attached. During the
assessment of the project the Street, Forestry and Electrical Division suspected that
there were a number of faults within the electrical conduit on 5t. Charles Road and
Main Street. These areas could not be verified until the old wire was pulled out of the
existing conduit.

Time and Material Billing #1 (December 12th to 16t}

Due to numerous broken conduits, temporary splices were necessary to keep the
lighting system operating at various locations throughout the project area. A significant
amount of time was also dedicated to addressing a voltage drop problem within the
tree grates. While troubleshooting the contractor had to spend time to make sure the

wires had continuity as existing wiring was not color coded (all wires were black). Total
Cost = $4,852.69

Time and Material Billing #2 (December 20t to 21¢!)
The billing is for repairing two broken conduits in the vicinity of Lincoln Avenue and
West St. Charles Road. Total Cost = $3,909.93

Time and Material Billing #3 (January 16th to 20th)

Additional work during this time frame is related to steaming and extra cleaning of
conduit that had excessive sediment, again due to numerous broken conduits. This
work was in the vicinity of Main Street and St. Charles Road. Conduits were heavily
filled with sediment and debris, as well as ice from the December cold spell. This made
it physically impossible to clean solely with compressed air gun and low pressure water
hose. Therefore, extensive mechanical means, including a high pressure washer and
tank were employed to pull the existing wire. The effort for rodding and cleaning
exceed the parameters of the existing pay item. Per the contract language, the
contractor will be paid for excessive dirt, debris or other material when rodding and
cleaning the conduit is not feasible. Total Cost = §7,778.38




Legistar: 170053
Contract Amendment

TIF Lighting Improvements
Change Order #2
February 6, 2017

Time and Material Billing #4 (January 23+ to 26th)

The extra work is related locating areas of breaks and steaming and cleaning conduit of
excessive sediment in the area of Main Street and East St. Charles Road. One location
was bored thru by MCl/Verizon. Village staff is pursuing this issue with MCI/ Verizon
and will seek compensation for location and repair of Village conduit and the associated
time and material billing from Thorne Electric. The time and material billing for the
repair is pending. Total Cost = § 6,628.66

Concerning the time extension, the contractor required additional time for the time and
material work for the previously mentioned removal of dirt and debris and conduit
failures. Several days were lost during the extreme temperature encountered during
late December and early January, however, some of the time was made-up during the
unseasonably warm weather from January 11t to the 25th. Through internal staff
discussion and conversations with the general contractor, it was mutually agreed that
the final contract completion date will be February 24, 2017. All contractual work must
be fully accepted by that date. This includes testing of the system and all associated
punch list work.

Change Order #1 was under $10,000.00 and sent directly to the Village Manager. The
scope in Change Order #1 changed the type of wire splicing and added fuse holders to
the project. In reviewing the project, the Contractor, Village Engineering staff and the
Streets Division coneurred that using the IDOT spicing and fuse holders for the wiring
would be a superior product.

Change Order #2 will be presented to the Public Works Committee on February 14,
2017. If the committee recommends approval, please present this change order to the
President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting
on February 16, 2017. If approved, please have two signed copies returned to Public
Works for further processing.

Attachment: Thoene Proposal dated 12/14/66
Thome Time & Maicrial Billings (#1 - #4)

DG/RGS

HAPWAPW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2017\ST-17-07 TIF Lighting Improvements\Construction\Change Orders\BoT Memo Change Order #2.doc



Legistar: 170055

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE

TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 2 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and Thorne Electric regarding the TIF District
Lighting Improvements, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the “Change
Order™) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $25,887.03, when combined with (a} previous change order(s) would
increase, the total dollar amount of the contract to $232,138.16

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit “A” would extend the time
period in which the contract is to be completed February 24, 2017;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.



Resolution Legistar: 170055
Page 2

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and
direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Adopted this day of , 2017,
pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this day of , 2017,

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME:  TIF Lighting Improvements PROJECT NO.: ST 17-07
LOCATION: St. Charles Road CHANGE ORDER: 2
CONTRACTOR: Thorne Electric Inc. DATE: 2/6/2016

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Addition of Festoon Outlet Wiring and Street Light Hand Hole Grounding
Four time and material billings

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: (11 $202,499.25
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] $3,751.88
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) (3] $206,251.13
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] $25,887.03
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+4]) (5] $232,138.16
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $29,638.91
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: 35 days
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) February 24th

{Completion Date)
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $200,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $200,000.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCﬁTANCE :

%,7 M (17 Approved By:

Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance Date
0
1
% Adar S MWL 2-4-17 Approved By:
Contra Date  (S¥Keor3%)  village Manager Date
LO;.;O eli\——_— A-7-({1 Approved By:
Village Engineer Date  ¢SKor3%)  Village President Date
‘:]C:ff 2f2/ Attest:
Directot of Public Works Date Village Clerk Date
£
)
Asst. Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that ali bonds, permits, insurance and
_guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.
Page 1 of 1 END02 (6/99)




(66/9) ZOON3

Z Jo z afiey

£0°288°'6Z$ =LNNOWY TV.LOL

npuos abey 0) 2Bewep 1OW 9992998 ot oL 99'929'9% L 00 ¥# Buyg jeuaje pue awiy
sugap g wip amssaoxa Guippos g Buuesyy | gE'8LL'LS 14} ol ge'aLL'LS s 00 £ Buiyg [eusjepy g awn)
spnpuoa om} jo Jieday | €6'606'c$ oL o't €6'606'ES s 00 z# buijig euajep g swi)
Bupids dwa) | 69'ZSE'YS o'l ot Z9GL6'FS | 00 Lit Buing |euaiey pue awi|
aaug wun paalby | 8b'€L5'2S oEl 0El 96'I61% yoeg 00 Buipunous) ajoH pueH lybir jeans
aoud nun pasiby | 68°SPLS o'l oL 68'5¥LS yoez [1X1] Buuipp 18InQ uoolsa4

uonaposeq oo1id Knueno | Aanueno oiid N | Anuend weyl

S3ONINILLIA pesirey jun JuasIng
910Z/91T Z#°0D sjuawaaosdus BuyBi 4L




Thorne Electric, Inc.
Electrical Contract

PROPOSAL

December 14, 2016

ATTN: Ray Schwab
Village of Lombard
Public Works

255 E. Wilson Ave.
Lombard, IL 60148

Job Name:; TIF District Lighting Improvements l.ocation: Lombard, IL
The undersigned, Thome Electric, Inc., proposes to furnish equipment, labor, and material for the installation of

wiring to the festoon outlets where wiring does not currently exist, and for the installation of a grounding
conductor at street light hand holes.

Festoon outlet wiring, per each $ 14588
Street light hand hole grounding, per each $ 197.96
Notes:

-No landscaping restoration or sad included in price.

-All traffic control to be done by the General Contractor.

~Spoils removal and hauling to be done by others.

-Soil testing is not included in price.

-Concrete testing is not included in price.

-All enginesring and construction layout by others,

-Permits and fees by others.

-Price does not include inspections.

-Thome Electric, Inc. reservas the right to correct any clerical errors in the proposal.

All of the above work to be completed in a substantial and workmanlike manner. Thome Electric, Inc. agrees to
carry Workmen's Compensation and Public Liability Insurance, aiso to pay Old Age Benefit and Unemployment
Compensation Taxes upon the labor furnished under this contract, as required by the United States Government
and the State of lllinois. This proposal is valid for acceptance within 30 days. Payment terms are net 30 days.
Customer agrees to pay interest on past due amounts at the rate of 1.5% compounded monthly plus all costs of
collection and reasonable attormney's fees.

THORNE ELECTRIC, INC. Respectfully submitted,
P.O. BOX 321 THORNE ELECTRIC, INC.
WHEATON, ILLINOIS 60187 A& - 7

PHONE: (630)668-4853 /i

FAX: (630)668-4879 David Ga%timator

You are hereby authorized to furnish all materials and Iabor required to complete the work described above, for
which the undersigned agrees to pay the amount quoted above, and according to the terms thereof,

ACCEPTED BY: DATE:




FORCE ACCOUNT BILL

THORNE ELECTRIC, INC.

Rouls Baction County DuPiags Auth, Na.
Dlstrict 1 Job Ne. TIF Lighting tmprevements Contract No.
Force bid for tam 9| dus o brasks ond roblam for tree grates
EMFLOYEE NAME [ WORK CLABBIFIGATION X WEURANGE | PATRGLL | EATNINGS | PATROLL AMOUNT ELID, |
[ [ T w Th | F | Ba AMOUNT | AMOUNT | TODATE | PORUNEMPLMNY TAX
11.000] 12-Dsc] 13.00¢] 1400 15.00c] 18-00c] 17.00¢ F.U7 ST
w 348 T3 TR - 5
N X TS|y TASY B 5
3 —5 :
BUBTOTALS, LABOR TOTAL HOURS $ 2ME3T § 284837 3 H 3
Locul 126 Fringe Bansit Fund 0.1318 of Gross 204837 [T
LINECO Fund B.0400 PER HOUR &0 [ 1)
BUBTOTALS, LABCR $ 8837
PLUS 38% OF — 2046.37 $
SUATOTALS, LABOR ) 138
PLUS: WORKMEN'S COMP INS 25T% OF 3§ 284837 § a6
PLUS: WORKMEN'S COMP INS s01% OF % . 3 -
FEDERAL SOCIAL GECURITY TAX T48% OF [ 1S § 237
TOTAL PAYROLL T o
PLUS 0o% oF & 450.8) s 4BEE
s 50108
Towl Labor 5
mmwwmﬂnmmmuawﬂmmum.mm-wu-mmmmmwmmmumlam .mz‘n\
{SIGNI
 —— T o T— TOTALWOURE | RATE | AWOWT |
By I L F
11:Dac 1a-noei 13Duc| 14-Dec| 16-Dec| 18-Dec| 17-Dec
e S ! }5 i8] T8 |
L
Tols) Equipment Expenise ] THED
Material Usad
Wrens T40 En @0 2857 En ] a2.87
| 1 *
3
[1
]
$
3 *
Bublota! Materis) ] 4287 |
Plus 15% on 3 8.39
Tolal Matertal $ 48 98
AFFIDAVIT
This Is lo certify that iha materials aniesed on this force account bill which was taken from atock is shown e1 our cost,
Thorne Electsic, Inc.
- P
Totat Labor 5 4oT2M
Tola) Equipment Expanse | ] 3180
Tolal Materials 3 43.08
Tolal 3 4086209
Total Bill $ 4,852.00




FORCE ACCOUNT BILL

THORNE ELECTRIC, INC.

Rouke Sacilon Caunty Dufaga Autn, No,
Biuuries ] JapMe. TP Ughieg mepcsvenins Contract M.
Farcs i 1714 ripals of Srokun pipas —
[ENPLOYEE NAME WORK CLASSIFICATION TMTj— RATE of [surance ] parhou. | Sakmnes [FATASLL ANOUNT ELIO.
[ [’] T w Th [ [T] PAY AMOUNT ARDUNT TOOATE | FOR UMBMPLANT YAX
16:Cac] 1000c| 20003 23.00e] T08:| 23-D0c] 2 il ox Fuy aur
I [T L Lo ET il - -
o L] [ IS5 WZ g 5 N
e
SUBTOTALR, LABOR TOTAL HOWRY § O1EMM § 180 % - 8 L *
Laocst 188 Fringe Banafi Fund 3333 of Gross REE ] [ E T
UNECE Fumd 0400 PER HOUR [T
BUBTOTALE, LARDR [T N7
PLLIS 8% OF — I 1 BN
BUBTOTALS, LABOR § wWrn
PLUE: WORKMENS COMP (NS AR OF 3 1B [T Y ]
PLUE: WORKMENS COMP (NS LBI% OF ] - [ .
FEQERAL SOCIAL BRCUNITY TAX TARY OF 1 183084 [T AT
TOTAL PAYRAOLL ADDITIVES B
pLUS W% ar [} Wy + u»
[ 5]
Tosat Ladar
} ey c4/T s las sbave sialemant clﬂﬂﬂﬂul:u‘ndhmm-mlwumMduuhwnmwmdmmﬁﬂm(\
{BIGNED) '
ECUPMENT CXPENER [TTET] TOTALHOURS | RATE | AMOGUNT
[T 7] T | w | ™ F | s
L3 V1] 584 |
L[ S .37 |
i RI5M |
i3 ) Eih1]
Tolsl Equipmaat Excponst 3 taderd
Matertal Ussd
T VG pipe 10LF @ B821F 3 [T:]
T Coupings 4 En @ 39004Es $ 180 |
PVE Gy 1 Cuan @ 8.50/E0 ) [T7]
. +
3
3
3 .
Fuiiolal Mutedal 1 1230 |
Pive 13% on [ 278
Total hhatanal 3 .08
AFFIDAVIT

Thes 15 (o cartily hal Lhe malertats snlersd on (his force accound bl which was taken frem alock is shown at owr cosl.

Totsl Labgr

Toigl Gjuipment Grpansn

Total BI

Thorne Eloctrlc: Inc.

By
23k
LIERE- A )
A__ns
Tolg! 1 300008
3 3,808.03

Revidard



FORCE ACCOUNT BILL

THORNE ELECTRIC, INC,

Reute Becilen Caunry SuFsgs Amh ka
Gistrics L oMo T Liphiiag mprovements Cantracy Na.
forcs ol far sbadulls of sesimeot e wind
[ERFLGTEE NAME WORK CLABMACATION e f'ow.m_ RATE OF | WEURANGE | PAYROLL | EARNNGD | PATROLL AMOUNT SLIG.
[T M T W ™ [ F | B | PAY AMOUNT | AMOUNT | TODATE | FDRUNEMPLMNT YAX
15un| 15daal 170l todas] 15den] 20van} 3tuaa] BT | OF Fun sy
[ [Toumeymon Cleceicion TR — 7| 7 —7| W LR [R[T4] - .
aiamin ¥ 7 i T a_‘ . S 1K " ¥ B .
y—1 s .
BUBTOTALYS, LABGR TOTAL HOURS § 34308 5 0000 S LR | PR
Laca! 188 Felngm Banefit Fund 84321 of Oroas 13 $ g
LINECO Fund £.5da88 PER HOUR 04 § 8150
SURTOTALS, LABOR [y X
FLUS 3% OF — E L] 5 LAl
AUBTOTALS, LAROR §  4fol7a
PFLUL: WORNMEN'S COMP NS LET% OF [} 103088 1 ML
PLUB: WORKMEN'S COMP N8 LI OF ] . i -
FEDSRAL SOCIAL BECURITY TAX 1.85% OF ' AR50 8 m.m
TOTAL PAYROLL ADDITIVES ] TEN
PLUS H0Won OF 1 " ] 2353
] mn
TotatLaber T A

Vho'gby LNty i) ha sbove siziamsn (1 & Capy af il posiom of ihe payrel] which spplies t0 the above sisted work &nd dhdl il rales shawn 17 lases

[SIGNE!
EGUPIFWT ENPENAE Dpvery TOTALROURS | RATE | AMGONT
[ Ml T W mi F [
15uan] tdan| (730 18-d0a] 19-0an] Fodua| 2420 -
T OISO S0 R G 7 T & B
TR i GhdE e TR e i — LA
: T 0
Tolal Equipweent Rxpanse E I 218860
Mniprtal phd
3 5
s .
3 4
3
3
s .
rl .
Sublaisi Materigl 1 -
Plus 15% an 3 L]
Tots) Maetn N -
AFFIDAVIT

The {5 to condly ihal ihe malasiats antarad on (his force accou bl which was Lrkan from slock is shown ol oW Cos).

TossLater
Tolal Equipmin Bopense
Tolar Matensis
Tolad

Totsi B

Thama Elactric, Inc.

BN

5 4
5 Las

3 1IN

7.778.38

Ragizamt



FORCE ACCOUNT BILL

THORNE ELECTRIC, INC.

Rovie Saction County OuPige Auih. No.,
Disirict ! Jobde,  __ Yi'Lighin) mproversests Coniact Mo,
Farce bl for ruis ko fopainifinie o Bruak on M o8 Mamiwashing oul plpes by B dtatlen
[ENMPLOYEE NANE WORK CLARBIFCATION PAYROLL | EARMINGS | PAYRCLL AMOUNT ELIO,
™ M| ¥ [ w ™ [] AMBUNT | TODATE | FOR UMEMPLMNT YAX
2dan| 23daa| 24-denl 28-Jen] 28-40n] 27o0en FuT (i
(I8 EGrowy . [Joumvpman Blecinclas 108 T - §
iwmon Fu_m_.a% TR - P
&
SATOTALS, LAHOR 4 1I0G0 $ . ] - 1 -
Local 1# Frings Benem Fund 03325 of dross 1 18N
LINECO Fund 44400 PER HOUR ] RLH
SUBTOTALS, LABOR 1 1148
PLUS 25% OF — 2164 1 10
SUBTOTALE, LABOR t A
WORKMENS COMP INB AN OF 1] LR ) ] N7
PLUS: WORKMENE EOMP INS AR OF - ] -
FEDERAL SOCIAL BECURITY TAX T.88% OF ) rhed $ M
TOTAL PAYROLL ADDITIVES K
PLUS 10.0% orF 3 [ 2aF 3 [ 1 7.1
] [:/ Y]
Tolal Labwr
1hareoy Codlty the1 1ha BhOVS SIMMANG 1% & S0Py Of Vani parian &7 Lae paytl Wirch S0 pias 10 L0 Bhove simad wark Rad (hel L1D. rale3 Bhown i2T Lanad 803
T T T TOTAL HOURS
[ w | T | W ™| F Sa
Zi~isa] 2%-04n) 2a-dan| 25-mal 26-Jon| TT-Jan] 2-an -
— RO Vi VIR Wl Excrvatr l I
[ IR Bt Fruck (howsid prabvre wosher L vanet 1oea] —| L]
[| |
1 L )
Tols Gouipment Expunte 3 151222
Unad
Mandng Paind 1 Can @ 5.27iED [] 4,27
]
) 3
3
3 -
4 '
3 B
Bublota] ktatanal ) s
Plus 18% 0n Y [} ]
Tolnl Matoris 3 8.08
AFFIDAVIT
This la to cartly thet ihe malarisls entered o this force account bil which was takan from stock ls shown @) our cosl,
Thorne Electric, Inc.
By
Telal Ladar § Lo
Towl Equipmand Evpaasd 1 LAz
TRy 3 as
Tolnd 3 082840
Tatal B 3 8,028.98

Rasdant



